

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

JOHN R. WOOD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Commissioner, South Carolina Department of  
Corrections, LYDELL CHESTNUT, Deputy Warden of Broad River  
Correctional Institution Secure Facility,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENTS'  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

EMILY C. PAAVOLA  
*Counsel of Record*  
LINDSEY S. VANN  
JUSTICE 360  
900 Elmwood Avenue, Suite 200  
Columbia, SC 29201  
(803) 765-1044  
Emily@justice360sc.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY ..... 1

I. TRIAL COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE RESULTED IN  
PREJUDICE. .... 1

II. THE STATE COURT’S ERRONEOUS CONFLATION OF PRISON-  
CONDITIONS AND ADAPTABILITY EVIDENCE LED TO ITS  
UNREASONABLE APPLICATION OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED  
FEDERAL LAW. .... 5

III. THE STATE COURT “EITHER DID NOT CONSIDER OR  
UNREASONABLY DISCOUNTED” PETITIONER’S MITIGATION  
EVIDENCE..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	3
<i>Dubose v. State</i> , 662 So.2d 1156 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993).....	5
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1981).....	9
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	3
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	9
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	3, 8
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	2
<i>State v. Burkhardt</i> , 640 S.E.2d 450 (S.C. 2007) .....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	3
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	2, 3
<i>Wilson v. Sellars</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) .....	1
<i>Wood v. Stirling</i> , 27 F.4th 269 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 2
<b>STATUTES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1, 5, 8
Ala. Code § 15-12-21 (1984).....	5
